Etactics Business to Business (B2B)
&
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
Companion Guide
Etactics, Inc.
Revised 06.30.2020
Revision History 4
Purpose 5

Required Patient Demographic Information 13
Sending Dependents as Subscribers 13
Payers Who Accept Only One Service Type Code 13
Received Service Type Codes on a 271 13
Date of Service Discrepancies in the 270 versus 271 14
Payers Requiring Enrollment 14
Eligibility Submission Methods 14
POST270 Real Time API Call 14
Credentials 14
Interactive Documentation & API Call Instructions 15
API Call GETSERVICES 15
API Call POST270 16
API Error Responses 17
Claim Status Transaction Methods & Details 18
Claim Status Submission Methods 18
276Simple Real Time API Call 18
Credentials 18
API Call 276Simple 19
277 & Report Equivalents Transaction Methods & Details 19
Use Cases 19
Frequency 19
Unsolicited Claim Status Report 277 (X214) 20
Etactics ANSI Standards for 5010 277 Claim Status report (005010X214) 20
2100A - Information Source Name 20
2000D - Patient Detail 20
Etactics only accepts and rejects claims at the claim level (2000D) 20
2100A Example: Clearinghouse House Report 21
2100A Example: PayerReport 21
2
3
Revision History
Doc.
version
Version
date
Description
1.0 6/6/19 Initial version
1.1 6/13/19 Amended 270 GS requirements
1.2 12/3/19 Corrected 5010 270/271 guidelines from Loop 2000A to Loop 2100A as the payer
loop
1.3 12/23/19 Added POST270 API call instructions and corrected email addresses to new emails
1.4 01/20/20 Combined existing guide Etactics EDI Guide; Updated Purpose section; Re-ordered
guide to flow by transaction methods followed by specific transaction details
1.5 6/30/20 Added Unsolicited Claim Status Report 277 (X214) section
4
Purpose
The purpose of the Etactics B2B Companion Guide is to educate interested parties on ways to exchange
insurance related information to and from Etactics.
When appropriate, this guide includes information about how to structure ANSI requests specifically for
Etactics. These descriptions are intended to supplement, and not replace, the standard ASC X12
Standards for Electronic Data Interchange Technical Reports, i.e. X12 TR3 Guides. This companion guide
will specify supported and non-supported loops, segments, elements, and sub-elements of ANSI
transactions, but does not introduce new or invalid codes or structures as identified by the X12 TR3
Guides.
B2B Partners should independently purchase the X12 TR3 Guides for use along with this guide and
adhere to all rules and specifications within. Purchase any version of the X12 TR3 Guides here:
For further information regarding Etactics clearinghouse services and information not listed in this guide,
please contact edisupport@etactics.com.
5
Submission & Retrieval Methods
Etactics offers several methods for submitting and retrieving EDI transactions. These are described below
and described in depth within  the following sections.
The following table lists the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Accredited Standards
Committee (ASC) X12 transactions supported by Etactics as mandated by the Health Insurance Portability
Act (HIPAA):
Transaction Format Version
Submission
Method(s)
Health Care Benefit
Inquiry/Response
ASC X12N